

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COALITION OF
BAR ASSOCIATIONS OF COLOR (NATIONAL
BAR ASSOCIATION, HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
BAR ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL NATIVE AMERICAN
BAR ASSOCIATION) IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN M. COHEN

Counsel of Record

MARK A. PACKMAN

ADRIAN C. AZER

IVAN SNYDER

JENNA A. HUDSON

GILBERT LLP

1100 New York Avenue, N.W.

Suite 700

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 772-2259

cohenj@gotofirm.com

Counsel for National Bar Association

[Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae* listed on inside cover]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI*
***CURIAE* 1**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST EXISTS IN CREATING AND MAINTAINING DIVERSITY IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION 9

II. DIVERSITY IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION HAS NOT YET REACHED “CRITICAL MASS” 16

A. Minorities Historically Have Been Excluded From Educational Opportunities And The Legal Profession 16

B. Critical Mass Has Not Been Achieved In The Legal Profession 21

III. ELIMINATING RACE-CONSCIOUS COLLEGE ADMISSIONS WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE DIVERSITY IN THE LEGAL PROFESSION 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Epps v. Carmichael</i> , 93 F. Supp. 327 (M.D.N.C. 1950)	18
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	passim
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	19
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6, 7, 20
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	7, 20, 31
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	6
OTHER CASES	
<i>Rice v. Gong Lum</i> , 104 So. 105 (1925).....	19
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ACS Demographic and Housing Estimates*,
American Community Survey 1 Year
Estimates, US Census Bureau (2010),
http://factfinder2.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=ACS_10_1YR_DP05&prodType=table..... 7, 8, 25
- Am. Bar Ass'n, *68 Annual Report of the American Bar Association* 110 (1943) 18
- Am. Bar Ass'n, *Presidential Diversity Initiative, Diversity in the Legal Profession: The Next Steps* (2010), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/diversity/next_steps_2011.authcheckdam.pdf..... 12, 14
- Am. Bar Ass'n, *Standards for Approval of Law Schools* 36-37, Standard 211 (2000)..... 21
- Anjali Chavan, *The "Charles Morgan Letter" And Beyond: The Impact Of Diversity Initiatives On Big Law*, 23 *Geo. J. Legal Ethics* 521 (2010) 10
- August Meier & Elliot Rudwick, *From Plantation to Ghetto* (1966) 17
- Carl G. Cooper, *Increasing Pipeline Opportunities in the Legal Profession for Minorities*, *The Metropolitan Corp. Couns.* (Mar. 2007) 29
- Carl Tobias, *Justifying Diversity in the Federal Judiciary*, 106 *Nw. U. L. Rev. Colloquy* (2012) 10

- Christine Chambers Goodman, *Modest Proposal In Deference To Diversity*, 23 Nat'l Black L.J. 1 (2010)..... 10
- Ciara Torres-Spelliscy et al., *Improving Judicial Diversity*, Brennan Center for Justice (2010), available at http://brennan.3cdn.net/31e6c0fa3c2e920910_ppm6ibehe.pdf..... 8, 13, 27
- Congressional Demographics Ethnicity: African American*, Congress.org, <http://www.congress.org/congressorg/directory/demographics.tt?catid=all> (last visited Aug. 6, 2012) (follow hyperlinks to individual members)..... 15
- Congressional Demographics Ethnicity: Asian*, Congress.org, <http://www.congress.org/congressorg/directory/demographics.tt?catid=ethnic&group=Asian> (last visited Aug. 6, 2012) (follow hyperlinks to individual members)..... 15
- Congressional Demographics Ethnicity: Hispanic*, Congress.org, <http://www.congress.org/congressorg/directory/demographics.tt?catid=ethnic&group=Hispanic> (last visited Aug. 6, 2012) (follow hyperlinks to individual members)..... 15
- David A. Harvey, *A Preference for Equality: Seeking the Benefits of Diversity Outside the Educational Context*, 21 BYU J. Pub. L. 55 (2007)..... 10

David B. Rottman & Alan J. Tomkins, <i>Public Trust and Confidence in the Courts: What Public Opinion Surveys Mean to Judges</i> , Court Review, Fall 1999.....	10
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>From Platitudes to Priorities: Diversity and Gender Equity in Law Firms</i> , 24 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1041 (2011).....	22
Denelle J. Waynick, <i>Diversity – Still a Business Imperative</i> , 272 N.J. Law. 66 (Oct. 2011).....	10
Derek Bok et al., <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998).....	18
Donna Dehyle & Karen Swisher, <i>Research in American Indian and Alaska Native Education: From Assimilation to Self-Determination</i> , in 22 Review of Research in Education (1997).....	19
Eli Wald, <i>A Primer on Diversity, Discrimination, and Equality in the Legal Profession or Who is Responsible for Pursuing Diversity and Why</i> , 24 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1079 (2011).....	12, 20
Erica Perez, <i>Despite Diversity Efforts, UC Minority Enrollment Down Since Prop. 209</i> , California Watch 1, (Feb. 24, 2012) http://californiawatch.org/dailyreport/despite-diversity-efforts-uc-minority-enrollment-down-prop-209-15031	28, 29

Erwin N. Griswold, <i>Some Observations on the DeFunis Case</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 512 (1975).....	13
Floyd D. Weatherspoon, <i>The Status of African American Males in the Legal Profession: A Pipeline of Institutional Roadblocks and Barriers</i> , 80 Miss L.J. 259 (2010).....	17
Frank Wu, <i>Yellow: Race in America Beyond Black and White</i> (2001)	29
<i>Governors of the American States, Commonwealths and Territories</i> , National Governors Association 1 (2012), available at http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/home/governors/current-governors/col2-content/list---governors-links/book-of-governors-biographies%40/BIOBOOK.PDF	14
Gregory L. Acquaviva & John D. Castiglione, <i>Judicial Diversity on State Supreme Courts</i> 39 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1203 (2009).....	8, 26
Guadalupe San Miguel, Jr., “ <i>Let All of Them Take Heed</i> ”: <i>Mexican Americans and the Campaign for Educational Equality in Texas, 1910-1981</i> (1987)	18
Harry T. Edwards, <i>Race and the Judiciary</i> , 20 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 325 (2002).....	11
Jeffrey D. Jackson, <i>Beyond Quality: First Principles in Judicial Selection and Their Application to a Commission-Based Selection System</i> , 34 Fordham Urb. L.J. 125 (2007).....	13

- Jennifer E. Manning, *Membership of the 112th Congress: A Profile*, Congressional Research Service (2011), available at <http://www.senate.gov/reference/resources/pdf/R41647.pdf>..... 14
- Jesse Rothstein & Albert H. Yoon, The National Bureau of Economic Research, *Affirmative Action in Law School Admissions: What Do Racial Preferences Do?* 4 (2008)..... 30
- Jonathan P. Kastellec, *Racial Diversity and Judicial Influence on Appellate Courts*, Princeton University, 1, 4 (Nov. 11, 2011), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1674052>..... 11
- Joyce Kuo, *Excluded, Segregated and Forgotten: A Historical View of the Discrimination of Chinese Americans*, 5 Asian L.J. 181 (1998)..... 19
- Kevin Gooch, *Embracing the Opportunities for Increasing Diversity Into the Legal Profession: Collaborating to Expand the Pipeline (Let's Get Real)*, ABA Post-Conf. Rep. 1, 6 2006
http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/diversity/pipelinepostreport.authcheckdam.pdf..... 12, 17
- Kevin R. Johnson, *The Importance Of Student And Faculty Diversity In Law Schools: One Dean's Perspective*, 96 Iowa L. Rev. 1549 (2011)..... 10
- L. Tsianina Lomawaima, *They Called It Prairie Light: The Story of the Chilocco Indian School* (1994)..... 19

- Laura Rothstein, *Shaping the Tributary, the Why, What and How of Pipeline Programs to Increase Diversity in Legal Education and the Legal Profession*, 40 *J.L. & Educ.* 551 (2011).....22-23
- Leon Higginbotham, Jr., *Seeking Pluralism in Judicial Systems: The American Experience and the South African Challenge*, 42 *Duke L.J.* 1028 (1993) 11
- Louis R. Harlan, *Separate and Unequal: Public School Campaigns and Racism in the Southern Seaboard States, 1901-1915* (1958)..... 17
- Michelle J. Anderson, *Legal Education Reform, Diversity and Access to Justice*, 61 *Rutgers L. Rev.* 1101 (2009) 10
- Michelle Olson, *Federal Appellate Judges: Gender and Race Stats*, *Appellate Daily* (Oct. 1, 2011, 10:41 pm), <https://docs.google.com/file/d/0B9afsss8C6tWN2M4Mzk5MTctOGYzMi00MGU4LTgwODEtMDMzYjg2NTYzOTE3/edit?hl=en>27
- NALP Bulletin, Women and Minorities in Law Firms – By Race and Ethnicity* (Jan. 2012), available at http://www.nalp.org/women_minorities_jan_2012. passim
- Nancy Scherer, *Diversifying The Federal Bench: Is Universal Legitimacy For The U.S. Justice System Possible?*, 105 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 587 (2011) 10

- National Bar Association (1925-)*,
BlackPast.com,
<http://www.blackpast.org/?q=aah/national-bar-association-1925> (last visited Aug. 6, 2012)18
- Presidential Occupations*,
<http://www.infoplease.com/ipa/A0768854.html> (last visited July 30, 2012)14
- Robert Alvarez, Jr., *Familia: Migration and Adaptation in Baja and Alta California, 1800-1975* (1987).....18
- Russell Wheeler, *The Changing Face of the Federal Judiciary* (2009)27
- Sandra Day O'Connor, *Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur*, 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1217 (1992)11
- Sarah Redfield, *The Educational Pipeline to Law School – Too Broken and Too Narrow to Provide Diversity*, 8 Pierce L. Rev. 347 (2010).....23
- State & County Quick Facts – Detroit (city), Michigan*, United States Census Bureau, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/26/2622000.html> (last revised June 6, 2012).....24
- State & County Quick Facts – Las Vegas (city), California*, United States Census Bureau, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/32/3240000.html> (last revised June 6, 2012).....24
- State & County Quick Facts – San Diego (city), California*, United States Census Bureau, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06/0666000.html> (last revised June 6, 2012).....24

<i>State & County Quick Facts – San Francisco (city), California</i> , United States Census Bureau, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06/0667000.html (last revised June 6, 2012).....	25
<i>State & County Quick Facts – San Jose (city), California</i> , United States Census Bureau, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06/0668000.html (last revised June 6, 2012).....	25
Stephen Thernstrom & Abigail Thernstrom, <i>Reflections on the Shape of the River</i> , 46 UCLA L. Rev. 1583 (1999).....	29
Sucheng Chan, <i>Asian Americans: An Interpretive History</i> (1991)	19
University of California – Office of the President, <i>Undergraduate Access to the University of California After the Elimination of Race-Conscious Policies</i> 7 (March 2003)	28
<i>Vault Law Firm Rankings 2013: The Best Law Firms For Diversity</i> , available at http://www.vault.com/wps/portal/usa/rankings/individual?rankingId1=36	21
W. Anthony Jenkins, <i>Diversity Matters: Here and Now</i> , 90 Mich. B.J. 14 (2011)	10
William C. Kidder, <i>Situating Asian Pacific Americans in the Law School Affirmative Action Debate: Empirical Facts About Thernstrom’s Rhetorical Acts</i> , 7 Asian L.J. 29 (2000).....	29-30
